SECTION 3. Such register of deeds shall, in \$23,000 bond to be given by addition to the bond required under section register of 755, of the revised statutes, execute to the deeds. county in which he is elected, and deliver to and file with the clerk thereof, a bond in the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, with two or more sufficient sureties, conditioned for the faithful accounting for and paying over of all money which may come into his hands as such officer, and for the faithful discharge of the duties of his said office, and said bond shall be approved by the county board of supervisors, or a committee thereof.

SECTION 4. The deputy register and entry Deputy, etc., to or receipting clerk aforesaid, and all other employes, shall be appointed by the register of deeds, aforesaid, and the appointment of the deputy register shall be confirmed by the county board of supervisors of such county.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first Monday in January, 1897.

Approved April 9, 1895.

No. 408, S.]

[Published April 12, 1895.

CHAPTER 170.

AN ACT to provide for the disposition of the state tax collected in civil actions menced in courts other than the circuit courts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In all cases where a state tax is state tax in levied and collected in courts of record other courts of record than the circuit court, when the salary of the judge of said court is paid solely by the county

wherein such court is held, the clerk of such court shall pay over such tax to the county treasurer of such county to create a fund to be applied toward the payment of the salary of such judge.

SECTION 2. All laws inconsistent with this

act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 9, 1895.

No. 390, A.]

[Published April 11, 1895.

CHAPTER 171.

AN ACT to define the duties of the secretary of state in auditing accounts for traveling expenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Free trans-portation canagainst the state.

Section 1. No account for traveling expenses for in claims but the state of Wisconsin shall be audited by the secretary of state until there is first attached thereto the affidavit of the claimant that no part of the railroad travel therein charged for has been had upon a free pass or other free transportation of any nature whatever, and that the amount charged therein for such transportation and for all other items not herein enumerated has been actually disbursed. The secretary of state is directed to furnish blank vouchers containing this oath, to all parties traveling upon business for the state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 9, 1895.